Confidential
 SMP6103
1. Features
SMP6103 Digital Proximity Sensor
3. Description
• Proximity Detection with an Integrated LED
Driver
• Proximity Detection

The ID Register provides the value for the part number. The ID register is a read-only register.
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION ( Default = 0x03 )
ID 7:0 Part number identification : 0x03 =
SMP6103
Confidential
 SMP6103
0x00
6.5.12 STATUS Register (0x13)
The Status Register provides the internal status of the device. This register is read only.
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
STATUS Default
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION ( Default = 0x00 )
Reserved 7:6 Reserved. Read as 0.
PINT 5 Proximity Interrupt. Indicates that the device is asserting a proximity interrupt.
Reserved 4:2 Reserved. Read as 0.
PVALID 1
Proximity Valid. Indicates that the proximity channel has completed an
integration cycle after PEN has been asserted
Reserved 0 Reserved. Read as 0.
6.5.13 Proximity Data Registers (0x18 − 0x19)
Proximity data is stored as a 16-bit value. The simplest way to read both bytes is to perform
a two-byte I2C read operation using the auto-increment protocol, which is set in the ADDR
register TYPE field.
REGISTER ADDRESS BITS DESCRIPTION
PDATAL 0x18 7:0 Proximity data low byte
PDATAH 0x19 7:0 Proximity data high byte
Reserved PINT Reserved PVALID Reserved
Confidential
 SMP6103
TRIM_OFFSETReserved
TRIM_GAINReserved 0x00
0x00
6.5.14 Trim Gain Register (0x16)
The Trim gain Register can control analog gain. One step can change about 1.8%.
It only works when T_GAIN_EN(0x1A) is high.
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Trim Gain Default
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION ( Default = 0x00 )
Reserved 7:6 Reserved. Read as 0.
TRIM_GAIN 5:0 Analog gain Trimming 6bit (0~63).
6.5.15 Trim Offset Register (0x17)
The Trim offset Register can control analog offset.
One step can change about -13Code(@PTIME 370us).
Trim offset depends on the PTIME setting. It only works when T_OFFSET_EN(0x1A) is high.
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Trim Offset
Default
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION ( Default = 0x00 )
Reserved 7:6 Reserved. Read as 0.
TRIM_OFFSET 5:0 Analog offset Trimming 6bit (0~63).
Confidential
 SMP6103
6.5.16 Trim Enable Register (0x1A)
Trim Enable Register is trim gain & offset Enable.
0 : disable, 1 : enable
Trim Enable
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Default
0x00
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION ( Default = 0x00 )
Reserved 7:2 Reserved.
T_GAIN_EN 1 Trim gain enable
T_OFFSET_EN 0 Trim offset enable
6.5.17 Interrupt clear Register (0x65)
Interrupts are cleared by reading to the Interrupt clear Register(0x65).
Ex) I2C_ReadByte(0x72, 0x65); // interrupt clear